

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- x
WORLD WRESTLING ENTERTAINMENT, INC.

Plaintiff,

:
: 04 CV 8223 (KMK)
: (ECF CASE)

v.

:
JAKKS PACIFIC, INC.; JAKKS PACIFIC (H.K.)
LIMITED; ROAD CHAMPS LIMITED; THQ, :
INC.; THQ/JAKKS PACIFIC LLC; STANLEY :
SHENKER AND ASSOCIATES, INC.; STANLEY :
SHENKER; BELL LICENSING, LLC; JAMES :
BELL; JACK FRIEDMAN; STEPHEN BERMAN; :
JOEL BENNETT; and BRIAN FARRELL,

Defendants.

----- x

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF THE JAKKS DEFENDANTS
IN OPPOSITION TO WWE'S MOTION FOR REARGUMENT**

FEDER, KASZOVITZ, ISAACSON, WEBER,
SKALA, BASS & RHINE LLP
Murray L. Skala (MS 9354)
Jonathan D. Honig (JH 7577)
750 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10022
Phone: (212) 888-8200
Fax: (212) 888-5968

SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
Jonathan J. Lerner (JL 7117)
Michael H. Gruenglas (MG 8705)
James A. Keyte (JK 0680)
Maura B. Grinalds (MG 2836)
Four Times Square
New York, New York 10036
Phone: (212) 735-3000
Fax: (212) 735-2000

Attorneys for the JAKKS Defendants

June 23, 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

DISCUSSION 3

I. WWE IGNORES THE STANDARDS FOR A MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION 4

II. THE COURT DID NOT "OVERLOOK" RULE 12(b)(6) STANDARDS 6

III. WWE'S REHASH OF ITS ARGUMENTS ON ANTITRUST INJURY AND CAUSATION IS NOT A PROPER GROUND FOR RECONSIDERATION 7

 A. The Court Thoroughly Considered WWE's Antitrust Injury Argument 8

 B. The Court Thoroughly Considered WWE's Causation Argument 14

IV. ASSERTING THE COURT SHOULD HAVE IGNORED ITS BRIBERY ALLEGATIONS IS NOT A PROPER BASIS FOR RECONSIDERATION 16

CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Aetna Casualty and Surety Co. v. Aniero Concrete Co., Inc.</u> , 404 F.3d 566 (2d Cir. 2005)	2, 17
<u>Atlantic Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co.</u> , 495 U.S. 328 (1990)	3
<u>Bennett v. Cardinal Health Marmac Distributors, Inc.</u> , No. 02 CV 3095, 2003 WL 21738604 (S.D.N.Y. July 14, 2003)	13
<u>Cartier v. Aaron Faber Inc.</u> , 396 F. Supp. 2d 356 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	5
<u>Doron Precision System, Inc. v. FAAC, Inc.</u> , 423 F. Supp. 2d 173 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	13
<u>Federal Paper Board Co. v. Amata</u> , 693 F. Supp. 1376 (D. Conn. 1988)	<u>passim</u>
<u>Ferrand v. Credit Lyonnais</u> , 292 F. Supp. 2d 518 (S.D.N.Y. 2003), <u>aff'd</u> , 110 F. App'x 160 (2d Cir. 2004)	7, 9, 13
<u>George Haug Co., Inc. v. Rolls Royce Motorcars, Inc.</u> , 148 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 1998)	13
<u>Greater Rockford Energy & Technology Corp. v. Shell Oil Co.</u> , 998 F.2d 391 (7th Cir. 1993)	14
<u>Gregory v. Daly</u> , 243 F.3d 687 (2d Cir. 2000)	17
<u>Gruppo, Levey & Co. v. ICOM Information & Communications, Inc.</u> , No. 01 Civ. 8922, 2003 WL 22283812 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 2, 2003), <u>aff'd</u> , 126 F. App'x 45 (2d Cir. 2005)	5
<u>Houbigant, Inc. v. ACB Mercantile, Inc.</u> , 914 F. Supp. 997 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	7
<u>Knoll v. Equinox Fitness Clubs</u> , No. 02 Civ. 9120, 2004 WL 439500 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 10, 2004)	7
<u>Mathias v. Daily News, L.P.</u> , 152 F. Supp. 2d 465 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	13
<u>Mendez v. Radec Corp.</u> , 411 F. Supp. 2d 347 (W.D.N.Y. 2006)	2
<u>Pannonia Farms, Inc. v. USA Cable</u> , No. 03 Civ. 7841, 2004 WL 1794504 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 10, 2004)	6

Philip Morris, Inc. v. Heinrich, No. 95-CV-0328 ,
1996 WL 363156 (S.D.N.Y. June 28, 1996) 8, 12

SEC v. Ashbury Capital Partners, L.P., No. 00 Civ. 7898,
2001 WL 604044 (S.D.N.Y. May 31, 2001) 5

Shrader v. CSX Transportation, Inc., 70 F.3d 255 (2d Cir. 1995) 1

Spiegler v. Israel Discount Bank of New York, No. 01 Civ. 6364,
2003 WL 21983018 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 19, 2003) 6

Suthers v. Amgen Inc., No. 05 Civ. 4158, 2006 WL 1062895
(S.D.N.Y. Apr. 19, 2006) 17

In re Tamoxifen Citrate Antitrust Litigation, 429 F.3d 370 (2d Cir. 2005) 14

Tommy Hilfiger Licensing, Inc. v. Bradlees, Inc., No. 99 Civ. 4677,
2002 WL 1967032 (S.D.N.Y. June 4, 2002) 7

USAirways Group, Inc. v. British Airways PLC,
989 F. Supp. 482 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) 14

Volmar Distributors, Inc. v. New York Post Co.,
825 F. Supp. 1153 (S.D.N.Y. 1993) 10, 11

Weissman v. Seiyu, Ltd., No. 98 CIV 6976 HB,
2000 WL 666338 (S.D.N.Y. May 22, 2000) 17

World Wrestling Entertainment Inc. v. Jakks Pacific, Inc.,
425 F. Supp. 2d 484 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) passim

Yellow Page Solutions, Inc. v. Bell Atlantic Yellow Pages Co.,
No. 00 CIV. 5663, 2001 WL 1468168 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 19, 2001) 13

STATUTES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) 6

Local Civil Rule 6.3 4
